
LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1907. 	1071 

No. 199, A.] 	 [Published June 29, 1907. 

CHAPTER 430. 

AN ACT to amend section 1074, of the statutes, as amended, 
limiting the rate of taxation in counties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1074, of the statutes as amended by chap-
ter 439, laws of 1903, is amended to read: 
* 	• 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 

Approved June 27, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 	- 

No. 987, A.] 	 [Published June 29, 1907. 

CHAPTER 431. 

AN ACT to amend section 1941-1, of the statutes, as amended, 
relating to mutual insurance companies in cities and villages. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1941-1 of the statutes, as amended, by 
chapter 217, laws of 1903, is amended to read: 
• 	* 	• 	* 	• 	* 	* 	* 

Approved June 27, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 
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not exceeding, however, three ($3) dollars per day. 	* * 

The provisions of this section shall not be so construed as to 
alter, repeal, amend or modify the provisions of any city or 
village charter relating to the cases herein provided for. 

(Ch. 371, 1907.) 

Assessor to attend, testify, correct. SECTION 1062. The 
assessor shall attend without order or subpoena. all hearings be-
fore the board of review and under oath submit to examination 
and fully disclose to said board such information as he may 
have touching his assessment and any other matters pertinent 
to the inquiry being made and shall receive the same compensa-
tion for such attendance as is allowed to the members of said 
board. He * " * shall make all corrections to the assess-
ment roll ordered by the board of review; and when any valu-
ation of real property shall be changed he shall enter on the 
roll opposite the proper tract, in a separate colunm, the valua-
tion fixed by the board. He shall also enter upon the assess-
ment roll, in the proper place, the names of all persons found 
liable to taxation on personal property or bank stock, setting 
opposite such names respectively the aggregate valuation of 
such property, after deducting exemptions and making such 
corrections as the board may have ordered. 

(Ch. 371, 1907.) 

County tax rate; maximum, one per cent. SECTION 

1074. 1. The county bard shall also, at * * * such 
meeting, determine by resolution the amount of taxes to be 
levied in their county for county purposes for the year, awl 
also the amount to be raised by tax in each town for the sup-
port of common schools * * for the ensuing year, which 
shall not in any town be less than the amount apportioned to 
such town in the last apportionment of the income of th 
school fund; and by separate resolution adopted by majority 
of the members of the board not prohibited from voting 
thereon by section 703, determine the amount of tax to be 
levied to pay the compensation and allowances of the county 
superintendents of schools and designate therein the cities 
exempt from taxation therefor. 

2. The total amount of county taxes assessed, levied and 
carried out against the taxable property of any county in any 
one year shall not exceed in the whole * * * one per cen-
tum of the total * * * valuation of said county for the 
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preceding year as fixed by the state board of equalization, ex:- 
cepting in so far as a larger * * * per eentunt may be 
necessary in order to meet indebtedness incurred prior to tho 
passage and pubLeation of this act. 

(Ch. 430. 1907.) 

lYiunicipal treasurer's bond maximum, $500,000. SEC- 
TION 1080. The treasurer of each town, city or village shall 
execute and deliver to the county treasurer a bond, with sure-
ties, to be approved, in ease of a town treasurer, by the chair-
man of the town, and in case of a city or village treasurer by 
the county treasurer, in the sum of double the amount rf 
state and county taxes apportioned to his town, city or village. 
'not exceeding five hundred thou,s ,and dollars, conditioncd for the 
faithful performance of the duties of his office and that he will 
account for and pay over according to law all state and county 
taxes which shall come into his hands. The county treasure r 
shall give to said town, city or village treasurer a receipt for 
said bond, and file and safely keep said bond in his office. 

(Ch. 219, 1907.) 

Tax sale notices: printer's compensation. SEcrioN 

113:3. The printer who shall publish the list and notice of 
sale of lands for taxes shall receive for all insertions not to 
exceed * * * twenty cents for ( - Itch tract or lot of land 
in such list not exceeding one thousand, and * * * len 
cents for each tract or lot, of land in such list in excess of 
one thousand, except that when the same is published under 
contract, as provided in section 1131 he shall receive the 
compensation fixed by such contract and IID more. The 
compensation paid for such publication shall in all cases 
be apportioned equally upon the several parcels of land adver-
tised; and whenever such list of lands shall also be published 
in a newspaper published in any other than the English 
language, in pursuance of an order of the county board ma‘le 
in accordance with the provisi‘ as of section 675, the com-
pensation paid for such publication shall also be apportioned 
equally upon the several parcels of land adverfsed. 

(Ch. 502, 1907.) 

County clerk's land redemption notices: four weekly 
insertions. SlicrioN 1170. Each county clerk shall, at least 
six and not more than ten months before the expiration of 


